
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Adults Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 27th August 
2024 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
4.   CQC Assurance Framework - Update – Verbal Update from the Assistant Director, Adult 

Services.  
 

5.   Domestic Abuse – Report of the Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and 
Transformation (Pages 9 - 62) 

 
6.   Darlington Care Network for Providers – Report of the Assistant Director Commissioning, 

Performance and Transformation (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
7.   Darlington's Commitment to Carers 2023-28 – Report of the Assistant Director, 

Commissioning, Performance and Transformation (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

8.   Performance Indicators Quarter 1 2024-25 – Report of the Assistant Director, Adult 
Services  (Pages 73 - 84) 
 

9.   Climate Change – Report of the Cabinet Member with Portfolio for Economy 
 (Pages 85 - 90) 

9.30 am, Tuesday, 22 October 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was class ified as: OFFICIAL 

 
10.   Work Programme 2024/25 – Report of the Assistant Director, Law and Governance 

 (Pages 91 - 104) 
 

11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.  
 

12.   Questions 
 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Monday, 14th October 2024  
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Anderson, Crumbie, Donoghue, Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson, Renton, Storr, 
Toms and Tostevin. 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Democratic and Elections Officer, Operations Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 

4.15 p.m. Fridays  



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 27 August 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Anderson (Chair), Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson, Storr, Toms and 
Tostevin. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crumbie and Donoghue. 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Renton. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Curry. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), 
Barbara Beadle (Head of Service - Adults), Rachel Watt (Service Manager (Safeguarding and 

ACT)) and Paul Dalton (Democratic and Elections Officer). 
 

AD7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD8 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 
JUNE 2024 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 18 June 2024, be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

AD9 CQC ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK - UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director, Adult Services, provided an update on the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) Assurance Framework which reminded Members of the new regulatory powers 
granted to the CQC under the Health and Care Act to assess local authorities, the role of the 
CQC, and the four themes and nine underlying quality statements contained within the 
assessment framework.  

 
Members received further information in relation to the Care Act Principles, an anticipated 
timeline of activity in terms of local assessment, the status of inspections across the North-
East as at July 2024, and the work undertaken in terms of Darlington’s self-assessment, 

including an analysis of current strengths and areas of development.  
 
Discussion ensued on the criteria and selection process for the cases to be inspected by the 
CQC, the additional workload that shifting timescales would create, the learning 

opportuniti
[...]
re advised of the safeguarding triage tool used to gather relevant 

information. It was explained that the tool provided guidance on specific aspects, such as 
contacting an individual safely in domestic abuse concerns, patterns of behaviour and repeat 
concerns, and that practitioners were encouraged to use the tool to aid decision-making and 
promote MSP. 
 
A number of steps to enable the Council to be preventative in its approach to individual’s 
well-being, safety and overall need were outlined, including a Risk Notification Pilot, 

continued professional development across Adult Social Care, improved links with contracted 
services within the Safeguarding Adults Team, and information sharing meetings with 

partners and agencies.  
 

Members entered into further discussion on the Risk Notification pilot, whether a similar 
approach had been adopted by other local authorities, and whether the pilot was 

comparable with work undertaken by other local authorities.  
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted.   
 

AD12 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS END OF YEAR REPORT 2023/24 
 

 The Assistant Director, Adult Services, submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with performance data against Key Performance Indicators for 2023-24.  

 
The submitted report outlined performance information in line with an indicator set and 

Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by the Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 
2018, and subsequently agreed by Scrutiny Committee Chairs. It was stated that the 
indicators were aligned with key priorities. Twelve indicators were reported to this  
Committee, ten on a six monthly basis and two annually.  
 

It was reported that, of the eight of the twelve indicators that were reported at the end of 
Quarter 4 of 2023/24, one of the indicators showed performance consistent to the same 
period last year (ASC 019); three of the indicators demonstrated that performance had 
declined in comparison to the same period last year (ASC 002, ASC 003, and ASC 049) and 

that these continued to be monitored and managed; one indicator remained the same as this 
time last year (ASC 050); and that three indicators were not comparable as they were 
reviewed at a point in time (ASC 208, ASC 209 and ASC 211).  
 

It was reported that the two indicators recorded annually (ASC054 - The proportion of 
people who use Adult Care services who find it easy to find information about services – and 

ASC055 - The proportion of people who are carers who find it easy to find information about 
services) were not included within the report as the results would be released towards the 
end of 2024, and that these would be included in the Mid-Year Scrutiny Report. 
 
It was noted that due to recent ASCOF/CLD (Client Level Data) changes there were two 
indicators that were no longer reported on (ASC 045 – Proportion of adults with a learning 

Page 5



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

disability who live in their own home or with their family - and ASC 046 – Proportion of 

Adults with learning disabilities in paid employment).  
 

Members entered into discussion on whether there was sufficient signposting to information 
and support available for those on direct payments who wished to contract in their own 

services, particularly in the case of elderly carers.  
 
Discussion ensued on the number of younger adults placed in care homes, whether there 
was more younger adults from out of the Darlington area accessing our care home, the 
appropriateness of mixing younger adults with complex needs with elderly residents, and 
whether there was a need for more specific appropriate homes for younger adults requiring 
care.  

 
Concerns were raised around the non-reporting on ASC 046, and Members were informed 

that this had been a decision at a national level. Comparisons were drawn with regional 
figures, and a discussion took place on some of the potential reasons for an
[...]
as a result of the 
updated Policy.    

Page 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

RESOLVED – That the changes to the revised Adult Social Care Transport Policy 2024, be 
noted.    

 
AD14 WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 
 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance, submitted a report (previously circulated) 

which requested that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled 
to be considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2024/25, and to any additional areas that 
Members would like to be included.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.   

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 OCTOBER 2024  

 
 

 
DOMESTIC ABUSE 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the requirements on the Local 
Authority under the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and an update on how Darlington is 

supporting victims of Domestic Abuse to adhere to The Act.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The Domestic Abuse Act came into force in 2021 which brought in new requirements 

which Local Authorities must fulfil.  The Act created the first statutory definition of 
domestic abuse to ensure that "domestic abuse is properly understood, considered 
unacceptable and actively challenged across statutory agencies and in public attitudes”. 
 

3. The Domestic Abuse Act was implemented to help ensure that victims have the confidence 
to come forward and report their experience, safe in the knowledge that the justice 
system and other agencies will do everything they can both to protect and support them 
and their children and pursue their abuser.  This supports a whole family approach. 
  

4. Domestic Abuse is an incident or pattern of incidents of controlling, coercive, threatening, 
degrading and violent behaviour, including sexual violence, in the majority of cases by a 
partner or ex-partner, but also by a famil
[...]
n 

a. The meeting will be quarterly with dates and agenda arranged in advance. 

 

b. The meeting will be facilitated by the Office of Police and Crime Commissioner, 

Darlington Public Health and Durham Public Health. 

 

VI. Agenda  

a. The content of the agenda will be led by the needs of the members and 

purpose of the Group. 

 

b. The standard agenda format will be:  

 

i. Welcome and Introduction  

ii. Update from DASVEG  

iii. Learning and Development Presentation 

iv. Networking  

v. Learning and Development Workshop  

vi. AOB  

Page 62



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 OCTOBER 2024 

 
 

 
DARLINGTON CARE NETWORK FOR PROVIDERS 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To review and consider the provider engagement arrangements that are in place for Adult 

Social Care Providers. 
 

Summary 
 

2. The Council’s duties and responsibilities for Adult Social Care are set out in key legislation 
such as the Care Act (2014), the Mental Health Act (1983) and the Mental Capacity Act 
(2005).  Commissioned services support and meet a wide range of adults needs such as 
frailty, learning disabilities or autism, mental illness and substance misuse.  The Care Act 
(2014) places a legal duty on the Council to shape the care market and ensure that there is 
sufficient care provision to meet the care needs of the people in Darlington.  The Care Act 
(2014) obliges the Council to “promote diversity and quality of provision of services”.  
These objectives can only be met through active engagement with care providers which 
promotes effective communication, consultation and co-production. 
 

3. Darlington Council has a successful track record of effectively engaging, consulting and 
communicating with its independent and voluntary sectors.  There are a number of key 
forums, programme areas and information sharing approaches that the Council utilises to 
ensure that effective communication and engage
[...]
ress in implementing it. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Darlington’s Commitment to Carers was launched on 17 April 2024 at a well-attended 

launch event, during which presentations were given by Darlington Carers Support, Family 
Action Darlington Young Carers and Darlington Borough Council outlining Darlington’s 
Commitment to Carers and the support available to all groups of carers in Darlington. 
Attendees were also asked to identify actions they would take as their own Commitment 
to Carers, including participation in the social media campaign.  
 

3. Good progress has already been made in implementing the actions identified.  
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that Members note the content of the report and consider how they 

can support the delivery of the actions identified in Darlington’s Commitment to Carers. 
 

 
Christine Shields 

Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance And Transformation 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
(i) People at the Heart of Care: adult social care reform - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
(ii) Darlington’s Commitment to Carers 2023 – 28 Darlington’s Commitment to Carers 2023-28 
 
Lisa Holdsworth:  Extension 5861 
  

Page 69

Agenda Item 7

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/20754/darlington-s-commitment-to-carers-2023-28.pdf


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Plan This report contributes to the priorities agreed in 

the Council Plan 
Addressing inequalities  Caring affects all groups of people in Darlington. 

Tackling Climate Change There are no implications arising from this report. 
Efficient and effective use of 

resources 

Research published by Carers UK in 2023 indicates 

that unpaid carers in Darlington provide support to 
the value of £329 million. 

Health and Wellbeing Carers can experience poor health as a result of 
their caring responsibilities. Identifying and 

supporting carers contributes to supporting their 
health and wellbeing and the health and wellbeing 

of the people for whom they care. 

S1
[...]

launch event, during which presentations were given by Darlington Carers Support, Family 

Action Darlington Young Carers and Darlington Borough Council outlining Darlington’s 
Commitment to Carers and the support available to all groups of carers in Darlington.  

Attendees were also asked to identify actions they would take as their own Commitment 
to Carers, including participation in the social media campaign.  

 
7. Progress has already been made in relation to the actions identified including:    

 
(a) Continued increase in the number of carers registered with Darlington Carers Support, 

with a total of 3,089 carers on the register as at 19 September 2024.  26.33% of the 
carers registered were male and 70.48% were of working age. 

 
(b) The development of a ‘Commitment to Carers logo’ for use by all partners . 

 
(c) The commencement of a social media campaign to raise the profile of carers in 

Darlington.  This is being coordinated by the Digital Inclusion worker at County 
Durham Carers Support and has been recognized as Great Practice by the ADASS 
Supporting Carers Hub.  Darlington’s Commitment to Carers Social Media Campaign | 
ADASS – Supporting Carers Hub. 
 

(d) Development and implementation of a plan to identify and work with harder-to-reach 
groups of carers.  There has already been a focused campaign on male carers resulting 

in a 24% increase in male carers registering with Darlington Carers Support.  Further 
campaigns have focused on refugee carers (during refugee week) when there were 

968 interactions on social media and LGBTQ+ carers during Pride in August when 
there were 1033 interactions. 

 
(e) Partnership working has been developed with CDDFT, including the employment of a 

Hospital Discharge Worker by Darlington Carers Support.  61 referrals have been 
received since the service started on 1 January 2024, 48 of whom were not previously 

known to Darlington Carers Support. Joint work has also taken place with CDDFT HR in 

[...]
ermanent residential or nursing care is 47.  This is compared to the average age being 55 during the same period last year.

Regional Performance (smaller is better) - 2023-24 Regional results - PROVISIONAL DATA
2023-24 Regional results (smaller is better) - PROVISIONAL DATA

4.8

6.4

12.8

17.3

20.4

4.7

6.3 6.3

19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23 2023/24 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb

p
e

r 
1
0

0
,0

0
0
 (

p
o

p
)

Actual 2022-23 2023-24 England North East

Darlington Durham Gateshead Hartlepool Middlesbrough
Newcastle upon

Tyne
North Tyneside Northumberland

Redcar and
Cleveland

South Tyneside
Stockton-on-

Tees
Sunderland

2021-22 12.8 21.9 13.8 5.4 42.4 7.4 8.9 10.9 38.3 7.8 18 28.6

2022-23 17.3 9.3 17.8 16.6 38.4 7.1 5.6 14.4 29.7 18.4 17.2 22.6

2023-24 20.4 19.4 11.1 18.1 42.6 8.4 9.6 13.8 20.6 14.4 26.7

26.7

20.6

20.4

19.4

18.1

14.4

13.8

11.1

9.6

8.4

Middlesbrough

Sunderland

Redcar and Cleveland

Darlington

Durham

Hartlepool

Stockton-on-Tees

Northumberland

Gateshead

North Tyneside

Newcastle upon Tyne

Darlington was ranked 8th
regionally for this indicator in 
2023-24 - PROVISIONAL 
DATA

P
age 84



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 

CLIMATE CHANGE 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To give consideration to the revised briefing note for Scrutiny Committees drafted by the 
Sustainability and Climate Change Lead Officer, in relation to the Council’s commitment to 

tackling climate change. 
 

Summary 
 

2. Following the Local Government elections in 2023, the Climate Emergency Declaration was 
re-affirmed, and the Council’s carbon neutral target was brought forward to 2040.  Further 

aims to increase engagement with residents and businesses were included with the 
intention of reducing wider borough emissions. A further commitment to monitor the 

Council’s supply chain emissions was also added. 
 

3. A new Climate Change Officer was recruited and joined the Council in January 2024. His 

focus is internal, working with teams to develop new carbon reduction projects and 
guiding existing actions in the climate change action plan to fruition. 

 
4. A revised briefing note, which is attached at Appendix 1 of this report, has been drafted by 

the Sustainability and Climate Change Lead Officer, and reminds Members that tackling 
climate change is a shared responsibility. It is deeply connected to other policy issues and 

local action is necessary for sustainable solutions. The Council needs to be clear how any 
proposal / project, or how aspects of our work, impacts on our carbon emissions and how 

it affects our resilience. It is also important that the decisions that the Council makes does 
not prevent other people from reducing their own emissions or improving their own 

resilience. 
 

5. It is noted that Scrutiny has a critical role to play in these cross-cutting issues. Climate 
change as a stand-alone issue sits within the remit of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee, however everything the Council does either has an impact on, or is impacted 
by, climate change so it is important that all Scrutiny Committees ensure that everything 

that comes before them has considered this. The Council Plan now includes climate 

change as a key principle underpinning everything the Council does.  
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendations 
 
6. It is recommended that  

 
a) Members note the advice and guidance provided by Sustainability and Climate 

Change Lead Officer in the revised briefing note. 
 
b) That the questions outlined in the revised briefing note appear as an appendix to our 

Agenda, and form part of any submitted Quad of Aims, to ensure that these questions 
remain in the forefront of Members’ mind when scrutinising reports. 

 
c) All internal reports coming to t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 22 October 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Anderson (Chair), Crumbie, Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson, Toms 
and Tostevin. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Donoghue, Renton and Storr.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), 
Christine Shields (Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation), 
Lisa Holdsworth (Commissioning Officer), Jenni Wood (Chief Executive, Durham County Carers 
Support), Liz Johns (Operations Manager, Durham County Carers Support) and Paul Dalton 

(Democratic and Elections Officer). 
 

AD15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD16 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
27TH AUGUST 2024 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 27 August 2024, be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

AD17 CQC ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK - UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director, Adult Services, advised Members that there had been no further 
progress in relation to a date for this authority’s inspection under the Care Quality 

Commission (CQC) Assurance Framework. It was reported that Officers had attempted to 
confirm a date for the inspection, however no response had been received to date.  
 
The Assistant Director, Adult Services, reassured Members that casework had been prepared 
in readiness for inspection, and that this was continually kept under review to ensure that it 

remained up to date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the update be noted.  
 

AD18 DOMESTIC ABUSE 
 

 The Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a report 
(previously circulated) to provide Members with an overview of the requirements of the 

Local Authority under the Domestic Abuse Act 2021, and an update on how this authority is 
supporting victims of domestic abuse and adhere to the Act. 

 
The submitted report outlined that the Domestic Abuse Act came into force in 2021 and 
introduced new requirements which Local Authorities must fulfil. It was stated that the Act 
created the first statutory definition of domestic abuse to ensure that "domestic abuse is 
properly understood, considered unacceptable and actively challenged across statutory 
agencies and in public attitudes”. The submitted report identified examples of behaviour 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

which constituted domestic abuse; highlighted the statutory requirements placed on the 

local authority by the Act; and outlined the priorities contained within the ‘Domestic Abuse 
Safe Accommodation Strategy 2021-2024’. 

 
Concerns were raised in relation to future funding of support services, and whilst it was 

noted that funding had previously been made available to the Local Authority via the 
Burdens Fund, Members sought to ascertain what contingency arrangements were in place 
should such future funding not be forthcoming. Members also sought reassurances in 
relation to the role of the Domestic Abuse Housing Options Officer, the level of actual 
housing stock available, the level of emergency accommodation available and provision 
under the sanctuary scheme. 
 

Members were eager to learn more in relation to the actions undertaken in terms of early 
identification and intervention (Priority Two), the work undertaken to encourage reporting of 

domestic abuse and to understand the barriers to reporting domestic abuse, and establish 
what more could be done to ensure that the voices of the victims of unreported domestic 

abuse could be heard. Members were also keen to ensure that all reporting and disclosure of 
domestic abuse was correctly recorded to support any future action.  

 
Members entered into discussion on the role that Adult Social Care staff play in identifying 

domestic abuse, the training provided to allow staff to identify the signs of domestic abuse, 
and how this identification was integrated into social work practice. Members also expressed 

an interest in scrutinising the performance data in relation to commissioned partners, 
specifically in terms of waiting times for dedicated one-2-one therapy, the sanctuary scheme 

and accommodation.  
 

Discussion returned to the uncertainty around the future funding of services, with reference 
made to the funding of the refuge by Public Health. It was acknowledged that, whilst work 

was being undertaken to maximise charitable trusts and manage the existing resources, 
there were potential risks to services.   
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Adults Scrutiny Committee await the completion of the Needs 
Assessment and that this be provided to Scrutiny, where appropriate. 

 
(b) That the services commissioned by Darlington be monitored and scrutinised by the Adult 
Scrutiny Committee, and that this Scrutiny Committee support the re-evaluation following 
completion of the Needs Assessment. 

 
(c) That the joint working arrangements on domestic abuse be noted.  
 
(d) That an annual update report be submitted to this Scrutiny Committee.  

 
AD19 DARLINGTON CARE NETWORK FOR PROVIDERS 

 
 The Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a report 

(previously circulated) to review and consider the provider engagement arrangements that 
are in place for Adult Social Care Providers. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Council’s duties and responsibilities for Adult Social 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Care were set out in key legislation such as the Care Act (2014), the Mental Health Act (1983) 

and the Mental Capacity Act (2005), and that commissioned services support and meet a 
wide range of adults needs such as frailty, learning disabilities or autism, mental illness and 

substance misuse.  It was highlighted that the Care Act (2014) placed a legal duty on the 
Council to shape the care market and ensure that there was sufficient care provision to meet 

the care needs of the people in Darlington. In addition, the Council was obliged to “promote 
diversity and quality of provision of services”, and that these objectives could only be met 
through active engagement with care providers which promoted effective communication, 
consultation and co-production. 
 
The submitted report outlined that the Council had a successful track record of effectively 
engaging, consulting and communicating with its independent and voluntary sectors, and 

utilised a number of key forums, programme areas and information sharing approaches that 
the Council to ensure that effective communication and engagement continued. The key 

objective of these engagement arrangements was to build and sustain positive and 
productive relationships, which in turn ensured that the Council and its partners were 

sighted on the whole system issues and challenges and how they affected vulnerable people 
in its care. 

 
Members welcomed the report and noted the high level of work undertaken to develop and 

maintain the relationships with our care providers, and reflected on the value that these 
relationships had during the Coronavirus pandemic. A question was raised in relation to the 

support provided for grant applications.    
 

A discussion took place on the level of influence the authority had in relation to our 
providers, and whilst it was acknowledged that the authority could not impose, shared social 

values were encouraged. 
 

RESOLVED – That the effectiveness of the consultation and engagement arrangements with 
Adult Social Care Providers be noted.  
 

AD20 DARLINGTON'S COMMITMENT TO CARERS 2023-28 
 

 The Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a report 
(previously circulated) to provide information in relation to Darlington’s Carers’ Strategy 
(‘Darlington’s Commitment to Carers 2023-28’) and progress in implementing the Strategy. 
 

The submitted report advised that Darlington’s Commitment to Carers was launched on 17 
April 2024 at a well-attended launch event, during which presentations were given by 
representatives from Darlington Carers Support, Family Action Darlington Young Carers and 
Darlington Borough Council, outlining Darlington’s Commitment to Carers and the support 

available to all groups of carers in Darlington. It was reported that attendees were also asked 
to identify actions they would take as their own Commitment to Carers, including 

participation in the social media campaign, and good progress has already been made in 
implementing the actions identified. 
 
Members also received a presentation from the Commissioning Officer, the Chief Executive, 
Durham County Carers Support, and the Operations Manager, Durham County Carers 
Support, which provided Members with an overview of the key objectives of the Darlington’s 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Carers’ Strategy, the progress made under the Strategy to date, the focus of social media 

campaigns, and the support available for unpaid carers.  
 

Discussion ensued on the reasons why someone may become an unpaid carer, with it noted 
that many might feel a ‘loving obligation’ to take on the caring responsibilities for a loved 

one or relative, with reference also made to those carers in full-time employment, child 
carers and elderly carers. Members were also keen to learn how Darlington Carers Support 
promoted the organisation, and whether there was scope for Councillors themselves to 
promote the organisation.  
 
Members entered into discussion on the number of people who accessed the service, and 
the factors that qualified carers to receive Carers Allowance.  

 
Members were also keen to learn more in relation to the Hospital Discharge Project, whether 

any work was undertaken with other hospitals in Darlington and whether the work 
undertaken with the Darlington Memorial Hospital facilitated a quicker discharge process. 

Focus was also given to individual needs, the sustainability of discharge and the safety of 
discharge, especially in light of potential winter pressures.    

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the content of the report be noted.  

 
(b) That Members give consideration as to how they can support the delivery of the actions 

identified in Darlington’s Commitment to Carers. 
 

AD21 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 1 2024-25 
 

 The Assistant Director, Adult Services, submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with performance data against key performance indicators for Quarter 1 of 2024-

25. 
 
The submitted report provided performance information in line with an indicator set and 
Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by the Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 
2018, and subsequently agreed by Scrutiny Committee Chairs. It was stated that the 

indicators were aligned with key priorities. Twelve indicators were reported to this 
Committee, and the performance of eight of the twelve indicators as at the end of Quarter 1 
2024/25, were reported on.  
 

It was reported that, of the eight indicators reported at this point, one of the indicators 
showed performance better than at this time last year (ASC002); four indicators were 
comparable with the same time last year (ASC003, ASC019, ASC049 and ASC050); and three 
of the indicators were not comparable and were reviewed at a point in time (ASC208, 

ASC209 and ASC211).    
 

It was reported that the two indicators recorded annually (ASC054 - The proportion of 
people who use Adult Care services who find it easy to find information about services – and 
ASC055 - The proportion of people who are carers who find it easy to find information about 
services) were not included within the report as the 2023-24 results would be released 
towards the end of the year, and would appear in the Mid-Year Scrutiny Report. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Discussion ensued on the number of younger adults (aged 18-64 years-old) who were placed 

in residential care and the challenging complex needs and comorbidities within this cohort. 
Members were informed that such placements were utilised as appropriate, however were 

not necessarily a placement for life, with regular reviews undertaken and alternative options 
explored. Members were keen to understand the complex needs of such individuals, and 

whether these were primarily physical or mental needs, with Members advised that it was a 
combination of both.   
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided within the submitted report be 
noted.  
 

AD22 CLIMATE CHANGE 

 
 The Cabinet Member with Portfolio for Economy submitted a report (previously circulated) 

to encourage the Adults Scrutiny Committee to give consideration to the revised briefing 
note for Scrutiny Committees drafted by the Sustainability and Climate Change Lead Officer, 

in relation to the Council’s commitment to tackling climate change. 
 

The submitted report stated that, following the Local Government elections in 2023, the 
Climate Emergency Declaration was re-affirmed, and the Council’s carbon neutral target was 

brought forward to 2040.  Further aims to increase engagement with residents and 
businesses were included with the intention of reducing wider borough emissions. It was 

noted that a revised briefing note had been drafted by the Sustainability and Climate Change 
Lead Officer, which reminded Members that tackling climate change was a shared 

responsibility, and that Scrutiny had a critical role to play in these cross -cutting issues.  
 

The submitted report highlighted that climate change as a stand-alone issue sat within the 
remit of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, however it was stated that 

everything that the Council did either had an impact on, or was impacted by, climate change, 
so it was important that all Scrutiny Committees ensure that everything that came before 
them had considered this. 
 
Members entered into discussion on the use of on-line meetings and whether this was a 

proactive decision to support tackling climate change or a legacy from the coronavirus 
pandemic; the attendance of Members at the recent Climate Change Conference; the 
potential for learning from providers in terms of climate change initiatives, and the influence 
the authority had in terms of encouraging providers to adopt climate change schemes and 

initiatives.   
 
RESOLVED - a) That Members note the advice and guidance provided by Sustainability 
and Climate Change Lead Officer in the revised briefing note. 

 
b) That the questions outlined in the revised briefing note appear as an appendix to our 

Agenda, and form part of any submitted Quad of Aims, to ensure that these questions 
remain in the forefront of Members’ mind when scrutinising reports. 
 
c) That all internal reports coming to this Committee have a small section at the end of each 
report entitled ‘Climate Considerations’, with a brief note about any considerations which 
have been given, where appropriate (this can come with the qualification that the staff 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

within the department are not qualified in climate action). 

 
AD23 WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 
 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance, submitted a report (previously circulated) 

which requested that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled 
to be considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2024/25, and to any additional areas that 
Members would like to be included.  
 
It was noted that the Agenda for the next meeting of the Adults Scrutiny Committee had a 
number of substantial items, and it was suggested that those items involving the attendance 
of external partners be taken first at the meeting.  

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.   

 


